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DoRM REMODELING PROGRAM IN HIGH GEAR

January was a great month for our dorm remodeling program! We picked up four more gifts for tiling our bathrooms,
and one for a dorm room. But the greatest news is that we received gifts or commitments for an additional 15
mattresses, almost doubling the previous number collected to date. Below is the list of our contributors and those who
have committed to send the money before April 15th, the date we have to place the order for the mattresses.

CONTRIBUTOR

AMOUNT GIVEN FOR WHAT?

Glen Lyn Qnurch of Christ $320 Tile for room and bathroom
Marlf IB ?Irll a $5 Toward a mattress

r arifla ] $5 Toward a mattress
Bruce and Anita Barilla $55 Mattress
Pauline Clemons ) ) $110 Two mattresses
Dr. Wayne and Janice Brackenrich $110 Two matitresses
St,:gntyrliaglizie g:’“:" Team $55 Paid commitment for mattress
£ " s Group — Commitment-one mattress
l-u(?ienec. Iay Mablevi $55 Mattress
Ly d'a gi‘l:)le .CI apev’;w' . $33 1/2 mattress and plywood
Jiar‘n‘esnd Kae Ha§s - Mapieview $33 1/2 mattress and plywood

a ty Haines . — Commitment-1 mattress
Walter and Nancy Schwitzerlett $55 Mattress
Ron and Barbara Presley $110 1 Mattress and 1 bathroom tile
Bob and Ruth Smith $55 1 mattress
xaUthdaE‘lj. s::mL:’s“’;t . — Commitment - 1 mattress

oy an 1za ruett,. Jr. $170 2 mattresses and 1 bathroom tile

Pauline Burks - In Memory of Joe Burks $55 1 matiress
M/M J. E. Meadows, Jr. . $60 1 bathroom tile

Toward our goal of 150 mattresses - we now have 35 either paid for or committed. We have money in hand for 5
bathrooms. to be tiled and one dorm room. This then leaves 115 mattresses we need money or commitment for and
7 bathrooms and 11 dorms. We are really stressing the mattress aspect because we have to place our order for them
to be built in Roanoke no later than April 15th. We will need almost 40 mattresses pledged or given in the next 3 months
to reach our goal.

We would like to appeal to ALL our supporting churches to please push this worthwhile project for us among their
classes and their membership. Again we would like to encourage any parent who sent a child last summer to purchase

just one mattress.

115 Mattresses X $55 = $6325
7 Bathrooms Tiled X $60 = $420
11 Dorm Rooms Tiled X $225 = $2475

GREG DiLL CONFIRMED
FOR MEN'S CLINIC

Dick Brown, C/A Men's Clinic Chairman, wishes to
announce that Greg Dill, well known preacher and
singer, will be the featured speaker for the June 15-
16th C/A Men's Clinic.

C/A GENERAL BOARD
To MEeeT FEB. 16TH

Our first quarterly meeting of the C/A General
Board will be held Feb. 16th, at 7:30 at the CHURCH
OF CHRIST AT MAPLEVIEW rather than on the C/
A campus. Highlighting this meeting will be the in-
stallation of officers for 1990.

LADIES DAY AT C/A APRIL 21ST

Ladies, mark your April calendars for the LADIES DAY AT C/A. Local speakers have been arranged for a grand

day of fellowship on April 21st.




Buck-A-MONTH RECEIVES $299.50 APRIL 7 Is SPAGHETTI SUPPER

Willowton $8 April indeed will be a busy month for C/A with four
Montcalm $12 major events. The first will be our annual Spaghetti Sup-
Falls Mills Ladies Class $12 per.on April 7th with music at 5:30 and the meal at 6:00.
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class $7 BE SURE TO TAKE A COUNT NO LATER THAN THE
Lerona $24 FIRST SUNDAY IN APRIL AND CALL THE NUMBER IN.
Cedar Grove $38
Pettrey $15 :
First Christian - Hinton $14.50 CAMPBELL SOUP LABELS
Springville $39 HAs SLow MONTH
Harold and Beulah Falls $12
z:glri?; %’;;::;:2 Workers :15 5 G.arlat)d and Justine Thompson 28
Sallie Perdue $12 Pikeview 6
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $20 Anonymous 32
Midway $19 Terry and Nancy Kornegay 15
Pine Grove $19 Ron and Barb Presley 10
Bozoo $9 — o
Lindside $19 6 COLLEGES CONFIRMED

Grand Total $299.50 FOR SPRING FLING

Six Bible Colleges will have recruiters on the C/A

PETERSTOWN INCREASES SUPPORT campus on April 27-28 as a part of our Spring Fling with

Danny Starr to let area teens know what is available at

The only church we have heard from to date that each Bible Col!ege that might interest them in 'some form
has increasyed their support to C/A for 1990 Is the of Christian ministry. The cost for this . overnight retreat

PETERSTOWN CHRISTIAN. CHURCH. They have In- is $10 if you pre-register. More details later!
. creased their giving from $80 to $100 per month. In

addition they also wiil be collecting the B-A-M money
from S.S. members once a month. Thanks Peterstown! Key CLuB APPEAL LETTER

REAPING RESULTS

S.W.A.T. WORKERS NEEDED On Jan. 18th, we mailed out 80 letters to present and
former KEY CLUB members asking them to either sign

up for another year with maybe a slight increase or to
rejoin. In just over a week since the letters were mailed
out, we have reaped the following results for 1990:

We are now taking names of those who would like
to help us during the upcoming camp season in our
S.W.AT. program. This year we will be limiting the

number of workers to- 3 and limiting each worker to just .
one week to give everyone a chance to work. Call Rick rr/;kd.afé gce:;dw:tk-in;es-igrgz(ijg:e):i 3;: g;(())mr:gnthly
a 5896296 for your choice of a week you would like Sallie Perdue - increased from $5 to $10 monthly

to work. Some weeks are already full. Terry and Nancy Kornegay - resigned for $10 month
Mary Dunford - resigned for $10 monthly

John and Karen Tuggle - resigned for- $10 monthly

JESUS' BIRTHDAY OFFEF“NG if you'd like to help us by supporting YOUR CAMP
Is $1053.83 To DATE monthly for a specified number of months, then clip the

card below and join today.

We probably will be hearing from a couple of more
churches but our total to date for the Dec. 24th, 1989
Jesus' Birthday Offering is $1053.83. We had to use
some of the money to finish 1989 in the black.

CHRISTIAN ACRES |
Box 3005 + Bluewell, WV 24701 - 589-5296 I

A

() Yes, | want to be a KEY member of the supporting l

family of C/A, helping to unlock doors of opportunity l
for evangelism. | pledge with God's help to give the
amount circled below for the next ( ) months.

INcOME FOR 1989 Tors $100,000

KEY
cLus

$1 $5 $10 $15 $20 $25 or $

camp tuition for the first time in the history of C/A has

topped $100,000 according to Don Helmondollar's Name Phone
financial report in this Chronicle. A loving thanks to ‘--’
everyone who continues to make each year at C/A a Address Zip

better one than the year before. () Yes, | want to be placed on your maiiing list
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES - DECEMBER 1989

BALANCE

Incoming Receipts:
Ima Jean Brooks
.. Marlene Shrader
“M/M Charles Weich
Mary K Harris
Mark Welch
. R. Conley
Brooks
Lionel Lilly
verly McManaway
velyn V. Shult
Phyllis Perdue
Memory of Joe Burks
Scot, Pam, Tom, Sandie,
Juanita England and Temi Lyn Fry
Martha Varney
MM Fioyd Forguson
M/M Robert Smith
Walter Hudson
MM Danny Meadows
Anonymous
M/M Russell Mathena
Mrs. Mary Harris
M/M Lawrence Phipps
Williams Chapel Church of Christ
Church of Christ at
Cedar Grove Church of Christ
Community Christian Church - Hinton
Church of Christ at-Claypool Hill
Willowton Christian Church
Springville Christian Church
Memory of Joe Burks
M/M Russell Mathena
Memory of Mrs.. Grace Bowman
Falis Mills Ladies Class
M/M Russell Mathena
M/M Danny Webb
M/M Donald Tabor
M/M Homer Moore
M/M Clarence Bowman
M/M George Zutaut
MM Terry Kornegay
M/M Ronnie Matthews
Mrs. W. L. Keesee
. MM John Tuggle
revor Butterworth
#M/M David Martin
Mrs. Bernice Via
Pikeview Christian Church
Lindside Christian Church
M/M Russel Mathena
M/M Russell Mathena
Midway Church of Christ
M/M Jerrty W. Hughes
Falis Mills Christian Church
MM G. R. Martin
M/M Fred B. Caldwell
Pine Grove Church of Christ
Lerona Church of Christ
M/M Russell Mathena
M/M Kenneth, Buffalow
M/M Thomas A Reid
Mrs. Esther P. Eimore
Mudfork ‘Church of Christ
Lauret Fork Church of Christ
Bozoo Christian Church
Peterstown Christian Church
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr.
Church of Christ, Maplevuew

i
MM H
MM
M/M

Mercer County Solid Waste Authority Refund ]
Thousandaire  10.00

Bertie Whitley

Don and Peggy Whitt

Tim McPeak

Mrs. Mary Dunford

Williams Chapel Church of Christ

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Russell Mathena

Grandview Christian Church

M/M Russell Mathena

Central Church of Christ

Mudfork Church of Christ

M/M Garland C. Thompson

M/M Elis E. Kiger

M/M Floyd F. Ferguson

Walter E. Hudson

YM Robert Smith

AM Hany Yates

Oak Grove Christian Church

Willowton Christian Church

Church of Christ, Montcalm

M/M Randali Compton

Community Christian Church, Hinton
Months Income
Net income

Key Club

$255.58

Thousandaire  10.00
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Phone 15.00

Key Chib  35.00

20.00
10.00
60.00
50.00
50.00
80.00
15.00
200.00
18.34

10.00
Key Club 20.00
" 10.00
50.00
69.00
135.00
100.00
Phone - 9.42.
100.00
565.25
150.00
100.00
Key Club 10.00
* 15.00
" 10.00
" 30.00
203.00
20.00
66.00
30.00
30.00

4,626.01 4,626.01

4,881.59

Less Expenses:

6225R0y J. Hale

6226 Russell Mathena
6227 Russell Mathena
6228 Russell Mathena
6229 Russell Mathena
6230Russell Mathena

6231 Roy J. Hale
6232Russell Mathena
6233 Commercial Bank
6234 AEP

6235Blue Cross/Blue Shield
6236 Commercial Bank
6237 State of West Virginia
6238General Telephone
6239Bluewell Shell
6240Christian Church Pension Plan
6241FRoy J. Hale

6242The Printer

6243 Russell Mathena
6244 Russell Mathena

Total Expenses
TOTAL NET INCOME

LESS TOTAL EXPENSES

BALANCE
Buck-A-Month $1,393.47
Pool $2,127.21
Savings $2,127.21
Net Income $1,464,820.96
Expenses $1,464,816.22

Year's Income $100,439.62
Year's Expenses $100,635.36
Balance 1/1/89 $200.48
Balance 12/31/89 $4.74

($195.74)

Salary

Tax Deposit
Tax Deposit
Taxes

Gas
Telephone/Truck

Mileage
Petty Cash

327.34
339.44
339.44
339.44
339.44
339.44
100.00
100.00
529.92
126.32
639.50
353.28

82.60
111.12

67.77
159.00

73.60
200.00
160.00
149.20

4,876.85

4,881.49

4,876.85

4.74

Below you will find some of the items and the cost of operating camp in

1989.

Electricity

Telephone

Newspaper/Printing

Postage

Insurance, Hospital and Pensions
Office Expense

Truck and Telephone

Mileage

Camp Petty Cash

Operating Petty Cash

Bldg. Maintenance and Grounds
Tractor and Mower expenses
Camp Permit and Insurance

"Kit Supplies

Food
Pool Expense
Cooks
Septic System

4,242.68
1,384.83
4,253.43
2,230.00
9,867.92

311.05

981.10
1,189.00

850.00
1,888.20
4,990.00

790.54
1,338.35
6,432.35
6,502.51
2,509.19
2,975.00

975.00

Jan 28 Duhring

Feb. 4 Athens a.m./Lerona p.m.

Feb. 11 Bramwell a.m./Montcaim p.m.
Feb. 18 Pine Grove a.m./Falls Mills p.m.
Feb. 25 Memorial p.m.

March 4 Goodwyns Chapel a.m.

March 18 Peterstown

March 25 Hinton F/C a.m.

C/A VIDEO MAKES DEBUT IN JAN.

Our very first C/A Camp Video Program aired January
14th at the Church of Christ at Glen Lyn. 99.9% said they
enjoyed it much more than the slides and we got much the
same response at Claypool Hill on Jan. 21st. Below is a
listing of the places | will be in the coming weeks.
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| DATES, DEANS, DETAILS

|

] We had all our deans until one backed out a few days before | typed this Chronicle for the printer. We have

| not been able to fill that position in those few days but we will list who he is next month for you to be able to
contact.

|

| Below is the list of deans along with their phone numbers so you can contact them personally if you would

| like to work in camp this summer. Only members of our supporting churches can serve as faculty. If you are a
teen you must be at least going into the 10th grade and a faithful attending member. We want to set the *cream

| of the crop* workers in front of the campers so they will have a good example to follow as they grow up in the Lord.

| Don't even call a dean if you are irregular in your attendance at the services of the church.

| DATE WEEK DEAN PHONE#

|

| June 13-14 Handicamp (any age) Chris Cardinal 753-4786

| Rick Mathena
June 17-23 Jr. 1 (4th-5th) Bruce Graff 589-3084

| June 24-29 Jr. High 1| (7th-8th) Ken Overdort 252-7565

| July 1-6 Jr. il (5th-6th) Open '

| July 8-10 First Chance (1st-3rd) Bruce Barilla 384-7707

Tim McPeak

| July 15-20 Jr. High Il (8th-9th) Dick Brown 753-9543

| July 22-27 * Senior | (9th-10th) David Stauffer 726-3007

I July 29-Aug. 3 Senior [I (11th-College) Kerry Allen 589-6223 or

| 589-5117
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UPDATING CHRONICLE IS MONTHLY CHORE

We received 7 requests to have their names removed from the mailing list after our appeal last month to
update the Chronicle. PLEASE TAKE TIME TO EITHER CALL OR DROP US YOUR MAILING ADDRESS WIiTH
YOUR REQUEST if you do not wish to get the camp letter any longer. We still are getting about 10 returned each
month for a change of address.

CHR|ST|AN ACRES NON-PROFT ORG.

Box 3005
Bluewell, WV 24701 U.S.PlxslTBGE

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701
ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED PERMIT NO. 23

ALL GIFTs To C/A ARE TAX DEDUCTABLE




