

CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 11 No. 2

Telephone 589-6296

February 1990

DORM REMODELING PROGRAM IN HIGH GEAR

January was a great month for our dorm remodeling program! We picked up four more gifts for tiling our bathrooms, and one for a dorm room. But the greatest news is that we received gifts or commitments for an additional 15 mattresses, almost doubling the previous number collected to date. Below is the list of our contributors and those who have committed to send the money before April 15th, the date we have to place the order for the mattresses.

CONTRIBUTOR	AMOUNT GIVEN	FOR WHAT?
Gien Lyn Church of Christ	\$320	Tile for room and bathroom
Christi Barilla	\$ 5	Toward a mattress
Mark Barilla	\$ 5	Toward a mattress
Bruce and Anita Barilla	\$55	Mattress
Pauline Clemons	\$110	Two mattresses
Dr. Wayne and Janice Brackenrich	\$110	Two mattresses
Glen Lyn Bible Bowl Team	\$55	Paid commitment for mattress
Athens Ladies Group	\$33	
Eugene May	 \$EE	Commitment-one mattress
Lydia Circle - Mapleview	\$55 ***********************************	Mattress
Ladies Bible Class - Mapleview	\$ 33	1/2 mattress and plywood
Jim and Katy Haines	\$33	1/2 mattress and plywood
Walter and Nancy Schwitzerlett	-	Commitment-1 mattress
Ron and Barbara Presiev	\$ 55	Mattress
	\$110	1 Mattress and 1 bathroom tile
Bob and Ruth Smith	\$55	1 mattress
Vaughn and Sue Lester	·	Commitment - 1 mattress
Roy and Elizabeth Pruett, Jr.	\$ 170	2 mattresses and 1 bathroom tile
Pauline Burks - In Memory of Joe Burks	\$55	1 mattress
M/M J. E. Meadows, Jr.	\$60	1 bathroom tile

Toward our goal of 150 mattresses - we now have 35 either paid for or committed. We have money in hand for 5 bathrooms to be tiled and one dorm room. This then leaves 115 mattresses we need money or commitment for and 7 bathrooms and 11 dorms. We are really stressing the mattress aspect because we have to place our order for them to be built in Roanoke no later than April 15th. We will need almost 40 mattresses pledged or given in the next 3 months to reach our goal.

We would like to appeal to ALL our supporting churches to please push this worthwhile project for us among their classes and their membership. Again we would like to encourage any parent who sent a child last summer to purchase just one mattress.

115 Mattresses	X	\$55	=	\$6325
7 Bathrooms Tiled	Χ	\$60	=	\$420
11 Dorm Rooms Tiled	X	\$225	=	\$2475

GREG DILL CONFIRMED FOR MEN'S CLINIC

Dick Brown, C/A Men's Clinic Chairman, wishes to announce that Greg Dill, well known preacher and singer, will be the featured speaker for the June 15-16th C/A Men's Clinic.

C/A GENERAL BOARD TO MEET FEB. 16TH

Our first quarterly meeting of the C/A General Board will be held Feb. 16th, at 7:30 at the CHURCH OF CHRIST AT MAPLEVIEW rather than on the C/A campus. Highlighting this meeting will be the installation of officers for 1990.

LADIES DAY AT C/A APRIL 21ST

Ladies, mark your April calendars for the LADIES DAY AT C/A. Local speakers have been arranged for a grand day of fellowship on April 21st.

BUCK-A-MONTH RECEIVES \$299.50

Willowton	\$8
Montcalm	\$12
Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$12
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class	\$7
Lerona	\$24
Cedar Grove	\$ 38
Pettrey	\$ 15
First Christian - Hinton	\$14.50
Springville	\$39
Harold and Beulah Falls	\$12
Pettrey Christian Workers	\$5
Pauline Clemons	\$ 15
Sallie Perdue	\$12
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$20
Midway	\$19
Pine Grove	\$19
Bozoo	\$9
Lindside	\$1.9
Grand Total	\$299.50

PETERSTOWN INCREASES SUPPORT

The only church we have heard from to date that has increased their support to C/A for 1990 is the PETERSTOWN CHRISTIAN CHURCH. They have increased their giving from \$80 to \$100 per month. In addition they also will be collecting the B-A-M money from S.S. members once a month. Thanks Peterstown!

S.W.A.T. WORKERS NEEDED

We are now taking names of those who would like to help us during the upcoming camp season in our S.W.A.T. program. This year we will be limiting the number of workers to 3 and limiting each worker to just one week to give everyone a chance to work. Call Rick at 589-6296 for your choice of a week you would like to work. Some weeks are already full.

JESUS' BIRTHDAY OFFERING IS \$1053.83 TO DATE

We probably will be hearing from a couple of more churches but our total to date for the Dec. 24th, 1989 Jesus' Birthday Offering is \$1053.83. We had to use some of the money to finish 1989 in the black.

INCOME FOR 1989 TOPS \$100,000

Gift income from churches and individuals and camp tuition for the first time in the history of C/A has topped \$100,000 according to Don Helmondollar's financial report in this Chronicle. A loving thanks to everyone who continues to make each year at C/A a better one than the year before.

APRIL 7 IS SPAGHETTI SUPPER

April indeed will be a busy month for C/A with four major events. The first will be our annual Spaghetti Supper on April 7th with music at 5:30 and the meal at 6:00. BE SURE TO TAKE A COUNT NO LATER THAN THE FIRST SUNDAY IN APRIL AND CALL THE NUMBER IN.

CAMPBELL SOUP LABELS HAS SLOW MONTH

Garland and Justine Thompson	28
Pikeview	6
Anonymous	92
Terry and Nancy Kornegay	15
Ron and Barb Presley	10

6 COLLEGES CONFIRMED FOR SPRING FLING

Six Bible Colleges will have recruiters on the C/A campus on April 27-28 as a part of our Spring Fling with Danny Starr to let area teens know what is available at each Bible College that might interest them in some form of Christian ministry. The cost for this overnight retreat is \$10 if you pre-register. More details later!

KEY CLUB APPEAL LETTER REAPING RESULTS

On Jan. 18th, we mailed out 80 letters to present and former KEY CLUB members asking them to either sign up for another year with maybe a slight increase or to rejoin. In just over a week since the letters were mailed out, we have reaped the following results for 1990:

M/M J. E. Meadows - resigned for \$15 monthly Frank and Ocie Watkins - resigned for \$10 monthly Sallie Perdue - increased from \$5 to \$10 monthly Terry and Nancy Kornegay - resigned for \$10 month Mary Dunford - resigned for \$10 monthly John and Karen Tuggle - resigned for \$10 monthly

If you'd like to help us by supporting YOUR CAMP monthly for a specified number of months, then clip the card below and join today.

CHRISTIAN ACRES

-	Y	Box 3005 • Bluewell, WV 24701 • 589-5296	
NET	CLUB	() Yes, I want to be a KEY member of the support family of C/A, helping to unlock doors of opport for evangelism. I pledge with God's help to give amount circled below for the next () months. \$1 \$5 \$10 \$15 \$20 \$25 or \$	unity the
	١	NamePhone	
Ī	ワ	Address Zip	
		() Yes, I want to be placed on your mailing list.	

	INANCIA	L STATE	MENT	FOR (C
BALANCE			\$	255.58	į
incoming Receipts:					
Ima Jean Brooks Mariene Shrader	. Т	ousandaire			
MM Charles Welch			10.00 10.00		
Irs. Marv K. Harris		•	10.00		
M/M Mark Welch M/M H. R. Conley		•	10.00		
M/M Jerry Brooks		•	10.00 20.00		
M/M Lionel Lilly		•	10.00		
Beverly McManaway Evelyn V. Shull			10.00		
Phyllis Perdue			10.00 10.00		
Memory of Joe Burks			60.00		
Scot, Parn, Tom, Sandie, Juanita England and Terri L	vn Fo				
Martha Varney		ey Club	5.00		
M/M Floyd Ferguson M/M Robert Smith		.	10.00		
M/M Hobert Smith Walter Hudson			10.00		
M/M Danny Meadows		•	15.00 10.00		
Anonymous			20.00		
M/M Russell Mathena			85.00		
Mrs. Mary Harris M/M Lawrence Phipps			51.00 20.00		
Williams Chapel Church of Christ	t ·		50.00		
Church of Christ at Pettrey			55.00		
Cedar Grove Church of Christ	inton		80.00 24.00		
Community Christian Church - H Church of Christ at Claypool Hill	IIIIOII		74.00		
Willowton Christian Church			20.00		
Springville Christian Church			100.00		
Memory of Joe Burks M/M Russell Mathena			25.00		
Memory of Mrs. Grace Bowman			20.00		
Falls Mills Ladies Class	· .		40.00		
A/M Russell Mathena A/M Danny Webb	ine	ousandaire	10.00 10.00		
A/M Donald Tabor		•	10.00		
A/M Homer Moore		I K 01 i	10.00		
I/M Clarence Bowman I/M George Zutaut	i	Key Club	25.00 25.00		
A/M Terry Kornegay A/M Ronnie Matthews		•	10.00		
I/M Ronnie Matthews			10.00		
Ars. W. L. Keesee A/M John Tuggle			10.00 10.00		
revor Butterworth		•	10.00		
I/M David Martin		•	10.00		
Irs. Bernice Via likeview Christian Church		•	5.00		
indside Christian Church			20.00 20.00		
I/M Russell Mathena	ſ	Phone	15.00		
I/M Russell Mathena			137.00		
lidway Church of Christ I/M Jerry W. Hughes			75.00 100.00		
alls Mills Christian Church			400.00		
I/M G. R. Martin	ł	Key Club	35.00		
I/M Fred B. Caldwell line Grove Church of Christ		•	10.00		
erona Church of Christ			400.00 40.00		
I/M Russell Mathena			69.00	•	
I/M Kenneth Buffalow		•	50.00		
I/M Thomas A. Reid Irs. Esther P. Elmore			20.00 10.00		
ludfork Church of Christ			60.00		
aurel Fork Church of Christ			50.00		
ozoo Christian Church eterstown Christian Church			50.00 80.00		
/M James E. Meadows, Jr.			15.00		
hurch of Christ, Mapleview			200.00		
ercer County Solid Waste Autho			18.34		
ertie Whitley on and Peggy Whitt	ino	usandaire	10.00 10.00		
m McPeak	ĸ	(ey Club	20.00		
rs. Mary Dunford		•	10.00		
/illiams Chapel Church of Christ /M Russell Mathena			50.00 69.00		
/M Russell Mathena			135.00		
randview Christian Church	_		100.00		
/M Russell Mathena entral Church of Christ	P	hone ·	9.42		
udfork Church of Christ			100.00 565.25		
/M Garland C. Thompson			150.00		
/M Ellis E. Kiger		,	100.00		
'M Floyd F. Ferguson alter E. Hudson	K	ey Club	10.00 15.00		
/M Robert Smith			15.00 10.00		
/M Harry Yates		•	30.00		
ak Grove Christian Church			203.00		
illowton Christian Church hurch of Christ, Montcalm			20.00 66.00		
/M Randall Compton			30.00		
ommunity Christian Church, Hint	on		30.00		

Church of Christ, Morticanii
M/M Randall Compton
Community Christian Church, Hinton
Months Income
Net Income

Less Expenses:

6225 Ploy J. Haile	Salary	327.34
6226 Russell Mathena	•	339.44
6227 Russell Mathena	•	339.44
6228 Russell Mathena	• .	339.44
6229 Russell Mathena		339.44
6230 Russell Mathena	• -	339.44
6231 Roy J. Hale		100.00
6232 Russell Mathena		100.00
6233 Commercial Bank	Tax Deposit	529.92
6234AEP	•	126.32
6235 Blue Cross/Blue Shield		639.50
6236 Commercial Bank	Tax Deposit	353.28
6237 State of West Virginia	Taxes	82.60
6238 General Telephone		111.12
6239 Bluewell Shell	Gas	67.77
6240 Christian Church Pension Plan		159.00
6241 Roy J. Hale	Telephone/Truck	73.60
6242The Printer		200.00
6243 Russell Mathena	Mileage	160.00
6244 Russell Mathena	Petty Cash	149.20
Total Expenses		4,876.85
TOTAL NET INCOME		4,881.49

4,876.85

4.74

Buck-A-Month	\$1,393.47
Pool	\$2,127.21
Savings	\$2,127.21
Net Income	\$1,464,820.96
Expenses	\$1,464,816.22
Year's Income	\$100,439.62
Year's Expenses	\$100,635.36
Balance 1/1/89	\$200.48
Balance 12/31/89	\$4.74
	(\$195.74)

BALANCE

LESS TOTAL EXPENSES

Below you will find some of the items and the cost of operating camp in 1989.

Electricity	4,242.68
Telephone	1,384.83
Newspaper/Printing	4,253.43
Postage	2,230.00
Insurance, Hospital and Pensions	9,867.92
Office Expense	311.05
Truck and Telephone	981.10
Mileage	1,189.00
Camp Petty Cash	850.00
Operating Petty Cash	1,888.20
Bldg. Maintenance and Grounds	4,990.00
Tractor and Mower expenses	790.54
Camp Permit and Insurance	1,338.35
Kit Supplies	6,432.35
Food	6,502.51
Pool Expense	2,509.19
Cooks	2,975.00
Septic System	975.00

C/A VIDEO MAKES DEBUT IN JAN.

Our very first C/A Camp Video Program aired January 14th at the Church of Christ at Glen Lyn. 99.9% said they enjoyed it much more than the slides and we got much the same response at Claypool Hill on Jan. 21st. Below is a listing of the places I will be in the coming weeks.

Jan 28	Duhring
Feb. 4	Athens a.m./Lerona p.m.
Feb. 11	Bramwell a.m./Montcalm p.m.
Feb. 18	Pine Grove a.m./Falls Mills p.m.
Feb. 25	Memorial p.m.
March 4	Goodwyn's Chapel a.m.
March 18	Peterstown
March 25	Hinton F/C a.m.

DATES, DEANS, DETAILS

We had all our deans until one backed out a few days before I typed this Chronicle for the printer. We have not been able to fill that position in those few days but we will list who he is next month for you to be able to contact.

Below is the list of deans along with their phone numbers so you can contact them personally if you would like to work in camp this summer. Only members of our supporting churches can serve as faculty. If you are a teen you must be at least going into the 10th grade and a faithful attending member. We want to set the "cream of the crop" workers in front of the campers so they will have a good example to follow as they grow up in the Lord. Don't even call a dean if you are irregular in your attendance at the services of the church.

DATE	WEEK	DEAN	PHONE#
June 13-14	Handicamp (any age)	Chris Cardinal Rick Mathena	753-4786
June 17-23	Jr. 1 (4th-5th)	Bruce Graff	589-3084
June 24-29	Jr. High I (7th-8th)	Ken Overdorf	252-7565
July 1-6	Jr. II (5th-6th)	Open	
July 8-10	First Chance (1st-3rd)	Bruce Barilla Tim McPeak	384-7707
July 15-20	Jr. High II (8th-9th)	Dick Brown	753-9543
July 22-27	Senior I (9th-10th)	David Stauffer	726-3007
July 29-Aug. 3	Senior II (11th-College)	Kerry Allen	589-6223 or 589-5117

UPDATING CHRONICLE IS MONTHLY CHORE

We received 7 requests to have their names removed from the mailing list after our appeal last month to update the **Chronicle**. PLEASE TAKE TIME TO EITHER CALL OR DROP US YOUR MAILING ADDRESS WITH YOUR REQUEST if you do not wish to get the camp letter any longer. We still are getting about 10 returned each month for a change of address.

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

NON-PROFT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE

PAID

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23